
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley 
 
THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2020 AT 4.00 PM  
 
CC1 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++ Please note, the Lead Member will not be present in person, but will be taking the 
decisions remotely++ 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 30 April 2020  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4   Post-16 Transport Policy Statement 2020-2021  (Pages 5 - 60) 
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 13 May 2020 
 
Contact Aaron Sams, 01273 335274,  
 
Email: aaron.sams@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 30 April 2020 at County Hall, Lewes  
 
++ The Lead Member was not present in person, but took the decisions remotely ++  
 

 
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth spoke on item 3 (see minute 40) 
Councillor Kathryn Field spoke on items 3 and 4 (see minutes 40 and 42)  
Councillor Sylvia Tidy spoke on item 4 (see minute 42)  
 
 
 
39 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 9 MARCH 2020  
 
39.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
March 2020. 
 
 
 
40 URGENT ITEMS  
 
40.1 Councillor Shuttleworth requested that the Lead Member consider as an urgent item the 
Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic, with particular regard to its impact on children 
and education.  The Lead Member considered the request, but concluded that there was no 
urgent decision to be taken but that he was happy for a briefing to be provided to members after 
the meeting. Reference was also made to the requirements in the Constitution in relation to 
urgent decisions.     
 
 
41 REPORTS  
 
41.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
42 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S REPORT  
 
42.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive and the Director 
of Children’s Services regarding a Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGO) 
report of maladministration.  The Director of Children’s Services highlighted some amendments 
to the Post-19 Policy at Appendix 2 made since the publication of the agenda.    
 
DECISIONS  
 
42.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED – to accept the findings and recommendations of the 
LGO  report and agree that  the following actions be undertaken by East Sussex County 
Council: 

 Review the cases of young adults (19-25) who have an EHC plan naming 
an educational setting and who were refused transport at appeal in 2018 
and 2019. The review will consider if others have been similarly affected by the fault 
identified in this report. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 Write to the young adults identified in its review (those affected by the fault identified in 
this report) and invite them to reapply for travel assistance (if still relevant) under its 
revised policy. There were five appeals for the academic year 2018/19 and seven appeals 
for the academic year 2019/20. 
 

 Review its policy on post-16 (to 25) SEND travel (2019) and revise it to   properly reflect 
the test set out in law. The policy should be clear that the Council has a statutory duty to 
provide transport to post-19 learners if it is 

   considered ‘necessary’, not exceptional. 
 

 Properly reflect in its revised policy the difference between the approaches the Council 
should be taking for young people aged 16-18 and those over 

   19. 
 

 Make the finalised policy available on its website. 
 
Reason  
 
42.3 The LGO  has power under the Local Government Act 1974 to investigate and issue 
reports concerning allegations of maladministration or service failure. Details of complaints 
made to the LGO are reported to members at Cabinet and Council through the Council 
quarterly monitoring report.  
 
42.4  The LGO have concluded that there was maladministration on the part of East Sussex 
County Council and has therefore issued the report which is attached as Appendix 1.   The 
report is issued to the Council under s31 of the 1974 Act and must be reported to Council or 
an appropriate Committee and the Council must confirm within three months the action it has 
taken or proposes to take. 
 
42.5 The Governance Committee considered a report on this matter at its meeting on 21 April 
2020 and agreed to accept the action recommended by the LGO and also agreed to 
recommend that the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs 
and Disability agrees to them.  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) approve the Post-16 Transport Policy Statement for the 2020-21 academic year as set out in 
Appendix 5; and 

2)approve the cessation of Sussex Student Card rail subsidy as set out in Appendix 2. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 Once young people reach school leaving age, the  assistance councils have to give them with 
transport to school or college changes. They do not automatically get free school transport that younger 
children are entitled to, but there is a duty on the local authority to provide travel assistance to learners 
of sixth form age and adult learners if it is considered necessary. 

1.2 The County Council exercises  its discretion to determine what transport and financial support 
are necessary to facilitate young people’s attendance. To inform young people and their parents what 
arrangements are available locally, we must publish the Post-16 Transport Policy Statement each year. 
The statement aims to be a single point of reference that outlines the help that might be available 
through the County Council, schools, colleges and transport operators to help all young people of sixth 
form age and young adult learners aged 19+ who have an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) to 
get to school and college. It includes information about: 

 

 fares and concessions; 

 the Council’s home to school/college transport policy for learners with Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND); and 

 contact details for schools and colleges. 
  

1.3 The County Council is required to consult on the Post-16 transport policy statement each year 
before it is published on or before 31 May.  
 

2. Supporting information 

2.1.  The consultation asked for comments from secondary schools, colleges and special schools  
on the proposals. Additionally, they were asked to bring it to the attention of current Year 11 students 
as well as current sixth formers (and their parents).   

2.2. Consultation took place between 30 March and 1 May 2020. This sought views on the transport 
policy statement (Appendix 1) and on the proposal to cease the Sussex Student Card rail concession 
(Appendix 2). 

2.3. Transport Policy Statement - Apart from the rail section, changes in the proposed Transport 
Policy Statement relate to dates and anticipated changes to travel costs.  There are no substantial 
changes to the policy around the help from the Council that is available to young people. The weekly 
Freedom Ticket is expected to rise in August from £17.50 to £18. This cost is set by the Council in 
consultation with the bus operators. In turn, the contribution from families in cases where support is 
given will rise by the same amount, as the contribution is based on the cost of a Freedom Ticket. There 

Committee: 
Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 
Disability 

Date: 21 May 2020 

Title of Report: Post-16 Transport Policy Statement 2020-2021 

By: Director of Children’s Services 

Purpose of Report: 
To approve the proposed Post-16 Transport Policy Statement for the 
2020-2021 academic year  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Adult fare (no discount)

Sussex Student Card - 34% discount

16-17 Railcard - Sep birth 22.3% discount

16-17 Railcard - Jan birth 28% discount

16-17 Railcard - Aug birth 38% discount

zero discount 

34%  

22.3%  

28% 

38% 

Percentage discount - 3 Year course 

Adult fare (no discount)

Sussex Student Card - 34% discount

16-17 Railcard - Sep birth 33.5% discount

16-17 Railcard - Jan birth 42% discount

16-17 Railcard - Aug birth 47% discount

zero discount 

34%  

33.5%  

42% 

47% 

Percentage discount  - 2 Year course 

is no increase to the charge to buy a vacant seat on a contracted coach. The charge is representative 
of the average cost of a seat across all school coaches.      

2.4. The Sussex Student Card rail subsidy – is a 34% rail discount that East Sussex County Council 
runs in partnership with West Sussex County Council and Brighton & Hove City Council.  

2.5. In August 2019, the Department for Transport announced a new national rail scheme for 16-17 
year olds which gives a 50% saving on a standard adult fare. The new railcard runs until the 18th 
birthday. However, season tickets bought before the expiry date can continue to be used for up to four 
months after the expiry date. 

2.6. Despite first being mooted in December 2017, the announcement of the new national scheme 
took place on 14 August 2019 leaving little time for students to react. The councils and Southern Rail 
therefore agreed to continue the Sussex Student Card for those who already had one. Card holder 
received a letter advising them they should investigate the level of savings they could achieve if they 
switched to the 16-17 Railcard. 

2.7. In addition, it was also agreed to allow Sussex Student Cards to be issued to new applicants 
aged 18 years or over, whilst the Council considered the impact of the new scheme and allowed 
sufficient time to consider the future of the Sussex Student Card. Unsurprisingly, new applications for 
the Sussex Student Card fell by 94% (July – December 2019). 

2.8.  Numerical analysis suggests that the vast majority of students are actually better off with the 
new national 16-17 Railcard.  Some young people will receive a similar discount and some studying for 
three years may get a reduced discount overall. This is because the national rail discount is linked to 
the user’s date of birth. For instance, August born learners will receive their discount for longer than 
those born earlier in the academic year.  

2.9. The following graphs show the level of discount students might achieve with the national 
railcard compared to the Sussex Student Card.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



2.10. Although the second graph shows some students will receive smaller discount, this doesn’t take 
account of the various other rail concessions available for young people (set out in appendix 2). 
Students with genuine financial hardship can approach their learning provider to see if there’s any 
direct financial support available either through Bursary funds or through the East Sussex hardship 
fund given to the larger colleges where rail usage is more likely. 

 

2.11. The Lead Member is required to have ‘due regard’ to the duties set out in Section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010 (‘the PSED’) in considering the proposal to cease the Sussex Student Card rail 
subsidy. An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) was 
[...]
ompanies would 
be beneficial. These suggestions will be passed on to the relevant organisation for them to consider.    

 

3. Conclusion and reason for recommendation 

3.1. The County Council has carried out its legal duty to consult on the annual Post-16 Transport 
Policy statement.  

3.2. The proposed statement differs slightly from the draft statement as Heathfield Community 
College has updated their entry. In addition, the criteria for Post 16 and Post 19 learners with SEND 
have been amended to mirror the criteria agreed by Lead Member on 30 April.   

3.3. The papers relating to the 30 April meeting can be found on the Council’s website.  

3.4. The Lead Member is therefore recommended to agree the Post-16 Transport Policy Statement 
as outlined in Appendix 5 to fulfil its statutory duty.  

3.5. After publication, ESCC may revise a statement to change the arrangements specified should it 
be considered necessary.  

3.6. The Lead Member is also recommended to end the Sussex Student Card subsidy in July 2020. 
It is accepted that a small number of students will receive a reduced discount compared to previous 
years but there are clear mitigations. The Sussex Student Card has become largely redundant and 
fewer discount schemes will make the position clearer for students.    

 

Page 7

https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=456&MId=4396&Ver=4


STUART GALLIMORE 

Director of Children’s Services 

 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Crudge, Principal Admissions and Transport Officer 
Tel:    01273 337382 

 

Local Members: All 

Background Documents:  
   
None  
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Draft Post-16 Transport Policy Statement for consultation  
Appendix 2 – Consultation document re removal of the Sussex Student Card rail subsidy 
Appendix 3 – Sussex Student Card Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 4 – Comments made during the consultation period 
Appendix 5 – Proposed Post-16 Transport Policy Statement for 2020-21 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

[...]


P1.A2 Right to education (e.g. access to learning, accessible information) 

P1.A3 Right to free elections (Elected Members) 

 

 

Page 38



Equality Impact Assessment  

Page 13 of 16 

Part 5 – Conclusions and recommendations for decision makers 

5.1 Summarise how this proposal/policy/strategy will show due regard for 
the three aims of the general duty across all the protected 

characteristics and ESCC additional groups.    

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups 

 Foster good relations between people from different groups 

5.2 Impact assessment outcome Based on the analysis of the impact in part 
four please mark below ('X') with a summary of your recommendation.  

  X Outcome of impact assessment Please explain your answer fully. 

 

X 

A No major change – Your analysis 
demonstrates that the policy/strategy is robust 
and the evidence shows no potential for 
discrimination and that you have taken all 
appropriate opportunities to advance equality 
and foster good relations between groups. 

The analysis suggests that the vast 
majority of young people of sixth form 
age will not be affected by the 
removal of the Sussex Student Card 
subsidy due to the introduction of the 
national rail scheme in August 2019. 
 
A small number of students will be 
less advantaged.  
 
There are a number of mitigations 
and these are set out fully in 4.1 f)  

A thorough communication campaign 
with all stakeholders will ensure that 
all families and schools/colleges are 
aware of the changes and mitigations 
in time to allow for planning. 

 B Adjust the policy/strategy – This involves 
taking steps to remove barriers or to better 
advance equality. It can mean introducing 
measures to mitigate the potential effect. 

 C Continue the policy/strategy - This means 
adopting your proposals, despite any adverse 
effe
[...]
ducationandlearning/schools/transport/free/school-transport-appeals/
http://www.bexhillcollege.ac.uk/
mailto:enquiries@bexhillcollege.ac.uk?subject=Contact%20from%20College%20Website
http://www.escg.ac.uk/
mailto:info@sussexdowns.ac.uk
http://www.sussexcoast.ac.uk/
mailto:studentadvisers@sussexcoast.ac.uk
https://www.plumpton.ac.uk/
mailto:enquiries@plumpton.ac.uk
https://www.dv8sussex.com/
http://ark6thformeastsussex.org/
tel:01424448207
mailto:d.howell@arkwilliamparker.org
http://www.beacon-academy.org/web/sixth-form/
mailto:enquiries@beacon-academy.org
http://www.gildredgehouse.org.uk/curriculum/years-12-13/
mailto:admissions@gildredgehouse.org.uk
https://www.hccat.net/sixth-form/
mailto:hcc@hccat.net
http://www.heathfieldcc.co.uk/?page_id=45
mailto:office@heathfieldcc.co.uk
https://www.seafordhead.org/sixth-form
mailto:reception@seafordhead.org
https://www.uckfield.college/aboutsixthform
mailto:office@uckfield.college
http://www.uplandscc.com/overwiev
mailto:office@uplandscc.com

	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 30 April 2020
	4 Post-16 Transport Policy Statement 2020-2021
	Appendix 1 - Draft Transport Policy Statement for consultation
	Appendix 2 - Consultation document re ceasing the Sussex Student Card rail discount
	Appendix 3 - Sussex Student Card EqIA
	Appendix 4 - Comments made during the consultation period
	Appendix 5 - Proposed Post 16 Transport Policy Statement 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 21 May 2020 at County Hall, Lewes  
 
++ The Lead Member was not present in person, but took the decisions remotely ++ 
 

 
Councillors Field and Tidy  spoke on item 4 (see minute 4 ) 
 
 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 30 APRIL 2020  
 
1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
April 2020. 
 
 
2 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
2.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
3.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
4 POST-16 TRANSPORT POLICY STATEMENT 2020-2021  
 

4.1 The Lead Member considered a report on the proposed Post-16 Transport Policy 
Statement for the 2020-2021 academic year. 

DECISIONS 

4.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 

1) approve the Post-16 Transport Policy Statement for the 2020-21 academic year as set out in 

Appendix 5; and 

2)approve the cessation of Sussex Student Card rail subsidy as set out in Appendix 2. 

Reason 

4.3 The County Council has carried out its legal duty to consult on the annual Post-16 
Transport Policy statement.  

4.4 The proposed statement differs slightly from the draft statement as Heathfield 
Community College has updated their entry. In addition, the criteria for Post-16 and Post-19 
learners with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities have been amended to mirror the 
criteria agreed by Lead Member on 30 April.   

4.5 After publication, ESCC may revise a statement to change the arrangements specified 
should it be considered necessary.  



 
 
 

 

4.6 It is accepted that with the ending of the Sussex Student Card subsidy in July 2020 that 
a small number of students will receive a reduced discount compared to previous years but 
there are clear mitigations. The Sussex Student Card has become largely redundant and fewer 
discount schemes will make the position clearer for students.    

 

 

 

 
 
 


